
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 15th July, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Chair)  

Councillor Timothy Barnes  

Cllr Cen Kemahli (Chair)  

Councillor Josh Rendall 

Cllr Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 

Sarah Newman Bi-Borough, Children's Services 

Olivia Clymer Healthwatch Westminster 

Tania Kerno Healthwatch RBKC 

Jo Ohlson NHS England North West London 

Bernie Flaherty Bi-Borough, Adult Social Care 

Toby Hyde Imperial College NHS Trust 

Philippa Johnson Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 

Dr Andrew Steeden Chair of West London CCG 

Detective Inspector Nicki Beecher Metropolitan Police 

Dr Neville Purssell Central London CCG 

Hilary Nightingale 

Darren Tully 

Heather Clarke 

Angela Spence 

Russell Styles 
Senel Arkut  

  

  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

  
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Due to social distancing measures we invite members of the 
public to join us virtually. If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Alexandra Deolinda-Severino, Portfolio 
Adviser. 
 
Email: adseverino@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME TO THE MEETING  

2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

PART A - COVID-19  

5.   COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL 
VACCINATIONS UPDATE 

 

6.   PRIMARY CARE AND MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY 
UPDATE 

(Pages 13 - 30) 

PART B - ITEMS SPONSORED BY THE BOARD  

7.   ICS UPDATE (Pages 31 - 34) 

8.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AWAY DAY (Pages 35 - 38) 

9.   WCC RBKC JOINT HWB HD AND AW FUNDING REPORT (Pages 39 - 48) 

10.   WESTMINSTER'S PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO SERIOUS 
YOUTH VIOLENCE 

(Pages 49 - 60) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
8 July 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

 
Health & Wellbeing Board  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of the virtual joint meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Board held on 27 May 
2021 at 4pm. 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Cem Kemahli (RBKC - Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health) 
Councillor Tim Mitchell (WCC - Cabinet Member for ASC and Public Health) 
Councillor Josh Rendall (RBKC - Lead Member for Family and Children's Services) 
Councillor Tim Barnes (WCC - Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
Councillor Lorraine Dean (WCC - Deputy Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative) 
Councillor Christabel Flight (WCC - Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health) 
Councillor Marwan Elnaghi (RBKC - Chair of Adult Social Care & Health Select 
Committee) 
Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough - Head of Health Partnerships and Development) 
Claire Barry (NWL Cancer Alliance) 
James Benson (ICP Chair) 
Anna Bokobza (Imperial College Healthcare) 
Emma Bikupski (Local Safeguarding Children Partnership Business Manager) 
Dr Kathie Binysh (Head of Screening NHSEI London) 
Iain Cassidy (OpenAge) 
Lena Choudhary-Salter (Westminster Community Network) 
Heather Clarke (Housing and Regeneration) 
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster) 
Dominic Conlin (Deputy for Leslie Watts, Chelsea, and Westminster) 
Anna Cox (Public Health Business Partner) 
Robert Craig (Director of Development & Partnerships, Royal Brompton Hospital) 
Sarah Crouch (Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Bernie Flaherty (Executive Director for ASC and Health) 
Angela Flahive (Head of Safeguarding Review and Quality Assurance) 
Jenny Greenfield (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council) 
Richard Grocott-Mason (Managing Director, Royal Brompton Hospital) 

MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

Simon Hope (Deputy for Joe Nguyen, North West London CCG) 
Philippa Johnson (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust) 
DI Mark Kent (Metropolitan Police) 
Tania Kerno (Healthwatch RBKC) 
Jeffrey Lake (Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Anne Pollock (Principal Policy Officer) 
Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health) 
Visva Sathasivam (Director of Social Care) 
Ela Sen-Pathak (Deputy for Ade Odunlade, CNWL) 
Gemma Stanton (Cabinet Secretariat Manager, WCC) 
Susan Sinclair (NWL Cancer Alliance)Dr Andrew Steeden (Chair, West London CCG) 
Russell Styles (Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Jo Thomas (Director of Communications and Public Affairs, Royal Brompton Hospital) 
Dr Mona Vaidya (Central London CCG) 
 
 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Cem Kemahli welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Board 

confirmed that as the meeting had been due to be held within RBKC, Councillor 
Kemahli would chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum of 
understanding. 

 
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1. Apologies for absence were received from Ade Odunlade (CNWL), Robyn 

Doran (CNWL), Raj Mistry (Executive Director Environment and City 
Management), Janet Cree (NWL ICS COO), Jo Ohlson (CNWL CCGs), Aileen 
Buckton (Chair of Children’s Safeguarding Board), and Annabel Saunders (Bi-
Borough Children’s Services Director of Operations and Programmes).  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1. There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
4. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
4.1. That the minutes of the Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster joint Health & 

Wellbeing Board meeting held on 23 March 2021 be agreed as a correct record 
of proceedings. 

 
 
5. COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL VACCINATIONS 

UPDATE 
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

5.1. Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health) gave a commentary on her 
presentation, which had been circulated following the meeting.  
 

5.2. Simon Hope (Borough Director) updated the Board on vaccinations. He noted 
the approach was to align vaccinations without breaking management of 
testing. There was work underway to bring forward second doses for patients 
aged 70 and over from 12 weeks to 8 weeks.  

 
5.3. The local authority, public health, NHS and third sector were working 

collaboratively as a system to roll out the vaccination programme. Residents 
aged 30 plus were able to receive vaccinations. There was an increase of 
vaccination capacity in Westminster of over 20,000 a week. The AstraZeneca 
vaccine was safe for second doses, but national guidance stated people aged 
40 and under should receive Pfizer or Moderna.   
 

5.4. The Bi Borough vaccine bus had launched, it would spend three days a week 
in both Westminster and RBKC for the next two weeks. There was a push in 
both boroughs to ensure as many pharmacies as possible were signed up to 
the national system to book vaccinations. There were also some pharmacy pop-
ups under the clinical governance framework of a PCN able to vaccinate 
patients.  

 
5.5. In response to questions, the following points were made  

 
(i) There were hopes to ensure the Pfizer vaccine would become available
[...]
sley Watts (also chief executive of Chelsea and Westminster NHS Foundation 
Trust). Statutory accountability remains with statutory bodies – Trust boards, local 
authorities and the CCG governing body – until ICSs become statutory bodies and 
take on the CCG statutory functions.  

 
2.7 The ICS will operate formally in shadow from October and subject to proposed 

legislation, is expected to become a statutory body in April 2022.  
 

2.8 We expect senior appointments to the NW London ICS to be confirmed in the 

autumn. Our current ICS plan will be further developed following the publication of 

the ICS Design Framework by NHS England on 16 June 2021. All partners will 

work together to design a governance structure that will assure the success of the 

ICS and maximise opportunities for residents and stakeholders to work with us to 

deliver on our vision. 

 

Page 32



3. Options / Considerations 

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to review the approach to ICS 

development described, and comment as appropriate.  

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications of the paper. 

 
5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications of the paper. 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 

Background Papers please contact:   

Simon Hope – Borough Director, West London CCG 

Joe Nguyen – Borough Director, Central London CCG 

Email: simonhope@nhs.net / joe.nguyen@nhs.net 

Telephone: 020 3350 4496 

 

 

 

APPENDICES: N/A 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: N/A 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Westminster Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 

RBKC Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: 15 July 2021 
Classification: General Release  
Title: Health and Wellbeing Board Away Day 
Report of: Senel Arkut, Director of Health Partnerships  
Wards Involved: All 
Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Anne Pollock, Principal Policy Officer 
(apollock@westminster.gov.uk)  

1. Exec
[...]
equired to co-
operate but rather where an education provider chooses to or is requested to actively 
collaborate with the partnership, they should be asked to input into the development of the 
strategic needs assessment and consent to any actions in the strategy which apply to them. 

Recommendations will be made to the Safer Westminster Partnership as to how we will adequately 
meet the new requirements within the statutory duty. 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 PRIMARY CARE AND MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 ICS UPDATE
	8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AWAY DAY
	9 WCC RBKC JOINT HWB HD AND AW FUNDING REPORT
	10 WESTMINSTER'S PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO SERIOUS YOUTH VIOLENCE
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 15th 
July, 2021, Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members Present: Councillors  
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
4 MINUTES 
 
5 COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL 

VACCINATIONS UPDATE 
 
6 PRIMARY CARE AND MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY UPDATE 
 
7 ICS UPDATE 
 
8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AWAY DAY 
 
9 WCC RBKC JOINT HWB HD AND AW FUNDING REPORT 
 
10 WESTMINSTER'S PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO SERIOUS YOUTH 

VIOLENCE 
 
 
The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 



 
2 

 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


